MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 1, 2004 to March 30, 2005

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION April 4, 2005 to June 18, 2005

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JUNE 29, 2005

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 17, 2005

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Penmor Lithographers Lewiston, Maine 2005

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF MAINE AS PASSED AT

THE FIRST REGULAR SESSION OF THE ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

2005

CHAPTER 1

2005-06

H.P. 34 - L.D. 31

An Act To Establish the Administrative Operating Budget for the Maine State Retirement System for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2006

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of the Maine State Retirement System will become due and payable before the 90-day period may terminate; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. Allocation of funds. Administrative operating expenses of the Maine State Retirement System for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2006 must be paid from the system's Expense Fund in accordance with the following schedule.

2005-06

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Personal Services	\$7,332,932
All Other	3.124.933

MAINE STATE
RETIREMENT SYSTEM
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS

\$10,457,865

Sec. 2. Attribution of costs. The expenses identified in section 1 are attributed as follows.

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

General Fund \$7,082,660 Non-General Fund 1,550,432 Participating Local District and Other 1,824,773

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM TOTAL ATTRIBUTIONS

\$10,457,865

- Sec. 3. Transfers of allocations; year-end balances. Transfers of allocations and carry-forwards of unexpended balances must be carried out in accordance with the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 17103, subsection 13.
- **Sec. 4.** Collective bargaining agreements approval. The allocations made in section 1 of this Act and the attributions made in section 2 of this Act include the amounts required to fund the collective bargaining agreements approved in Private and Special Law 2003, chapter 34.
- Sec. 5. Technology replacement approval. Of the amount authorized to be expended in section 1 of this Act, \$200,000 is the initial expenditure request towards the cost of replacing the benefits payroll technology currently used by the Maine State Retirement System. This technology will become obsolete on December 31, 2006.
- Sec. 6. Authorization to expend retirement system reserve administrative operating funds. Of the amount authorized to be expended in section 1 of this Act for the administrative costs of the retirement system, \$400,000 must be provided from the system's reserve administrative operating funds.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act takes effect July 1, 2005.

Effective July 1, 2005.